Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary **Energy and Environment Cabinet** 



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

James W. Gardner Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Vice Chairman

> J. Roger Thomas Commissioner

March 31, 2016

### PARTIES OF RECORD

Re: Case No. 2016-00084

Attached is a copy of a memorandum which is being filed in the record of the above-referenced case. If you have any comments you would like to make regarding the contents of the memorandum, please do so within five days of receipt of this letter. Any questions regarding this memorandum should be directed to Nancy Vinsel, Commission Staff Attorney, at (502) 782-2582.

Sincerely,

Caron D. Gunwell for James W. Gardner

**Acting Executive Director** 

NV/ph

Attachment

### INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM

### KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

TO:

Case File No. 2016-00084

FROM:

Nancy J. Vinsel, Staff Attorney

DATE:

March 31, 2016

RE:

Informal Conference of March 31, 2016

Pursuant to a Staff Notice issued on March 29, 2016, a telephonic informal conference ("IC") was conducted on March 31, 2016. Attached is a copy of the attendance roster.

The purpose of the IC was to discuss the date by which the Commission must render a decision in order for Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Inter-County") to timely close on the loan, which is the subject of this case, before the interest rate lock expired. Counsel for Inter-County explained the procedural and logistical issues, and requested a decision by April 8, 2016. Commission Staff agreed to have an Order issued by April 8, 2016.

There being no further discussion, the IC was then adjourned.

cc:

Parties of Record

Attachment

# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

III the Matter of.	
APPLICATION OF INTER-CO COOPERATIVE CORPORAT APPROVAL OF LONG-TERN COBANK	TION FOR ) CASE NO.
March 31, 2016	
Please sign in:	
NAME	REPRESENTING
Nancy Vinsel	PSC- Legal
JEFF DHNSON	PSC-ENG
Bob Cussell	PSC - F/X
Jim LIVERS	PSC-FA
MaryBothKervis	PSC-FA
Sheree Gilliam	Oso Inter-County Energy
J. Hadden Dea	n counsel, Inter-county
Jim Jacobous	Pres/CEO Inter-County
· <u> </u>	
. —————————————————————————————————————	

\*Cynthia Luttrell Executive Assistant Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation 1009 Hustonville Road P. O. Box 87 Danville, KY 40423-0087

\*J. Hadden Dean Sheehan Barnett Dean Pennington Little & Dexter 116 North Third Street P.O. Box 1517 Danville, KENTUCKY 40423

\*James L Jacobus President/CEO Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation 1009 Hustonville Road P. O. Box 87 Danville, KY 40423-0087

\*Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation 1009 Hustonville Road P. O. Box 87 Danville, KY 40423-0087